an impact on the results can be measured by sensitivity tests. Such assumptions include inflation and
discount rates as well as transition probability assumptions.

Inflation rates affect the rate at which benefit payments are increased. Investment returns affect how
much interest is earned on a notional sum set aside today, so that a higher rate of return means that less
money needs to be set aside today, lowering the liability. Both these rates are set according to NZ
Treasury accounting assumptions (see Section 2.3.6). Both these assumptions can change significantly
from year to year, and so form part of the annual change in the liability estimates.

Table 8.2 shows the action of these two assumptions is close to symmetric; a 1% increase in inflation
rates is very nearly equivalent to a 1% decrease in investment returns (and vice versa). We estimate that
a 1% increase in inflation would increase the current client liability (before net loans and expenses) by
11.4%, or $7.4 billion. Conversely, a 1% decrease in inflation would decrease the current client liability by
about 9.6%, or $6.4 billion.

Table 8.2 Current client liability results and sensitivity to changes in inflation and discount rates

 Scenario  Liability ($b) Change ($b) Change (%)

Base 67.1

Inflation +1% 74.8 7.6 11.4%

Inflation -1% 60.7 -6.4 -9.6%

Discount rate +1% 60.6 -6.5 -9.7%

Discount rate -1% 75.0 7.9 11.8%

124
Valuation of the Benefit System for Working-age Adults

30 June 2016

8.5.4 Sensitivity to benefit dynamics

The transition model assumptions affect how clients are forecast to move through the benefit system
each quarter. The rate at which clients leave their current benefit type (or re-enter benefits from the
Recent exit segments) tends to be the most important of these transition assumptions.

Table 8.3 provides the sensitivities of the current client liability to changes in the probability of moving
off the current benefit for the biggest benefit categories. A 5% increase in a transition rate means that a